
MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 20 October 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes and Notes

2  Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 1st September, and  19th 
September, 2017 (Sac.20.10.2017/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

3  Notes from the Ward Alliances (Sac.20.10.2017/3)  (Pages 9 - 16)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 4th September, 2017
Darfield – held on 21st September, 2017
Wombwell – held on 20th September, 2017

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.20.10.2017/4)  (Pages 17 - 22)

5  Performance Report (Sac.20.10.2017/5)  (To Follow)

Items for Discussion

6  Grantfinder Open 4 Community - Presentation by Idox (Sac.20.10.2017/6)  

7  Reducing the strength (Sac.20.10.2017/7)  

Items for Decision

8  Social Isolation (Sac.20.10.2017/8)  (Pages 23 - 28)

9  Procurement and finance update (Sac.20.10.2017/9)  (Pages 29 - 30)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, Dures, Franklin, Frost, 
Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd and R. Wraith

Area Council Support Officers:

Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk
Thursday, 12 October 2017

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 1 September 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Dures, Franklin, Lamb, 
Markham, Saunders and R. Wraith.

9 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

No Member wished to declare an interest in any item on the agenda.

10 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 16th June, 2017 
(Sac.01.09.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 16th June, 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 16th June, 2017 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

11 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.01.09.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 11th July, 2017; Wombwell held on 13th July, 2017; and 
Darfield Ward Alliance held on 13th July, 2017.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

12 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.01.09.2017/4) 

The Area Council Manager remarked that in previous years there had been lower 
numbers of applications than had been desirable, however in the current financial 
year the opposite was true.  A significant number of high quality applications had 
been received by each fund, and that was reflected in the expenditure contained 
within the report.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

13 Performance Report (Sac.01.09.2017/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item.  The Tidy Team continued to do well, 
and the number of new volunteers was sizable; with 52 new young volunteers and 45 
new adult volunteers within the previous quarter.

The meeting noted that the Team would be focusing on the engagement of 
businesses in the next quarter, which would include working with a number of 
establishments that they had previously worked with.

Page 3

Sac.20.10.2017/2



2

The performance of Kingdom Security continued to be rated as ‘Green’.  However, 
most of the Fixed Penalty Notices related to littering, whereas the majority of 
complaints related to dog fouling. It was noted that, anecdotally, some dog owners 
would only pick up after their dog when being watched, but would leave it when not 
under surveillance, and therefore were difficult to prosecute.

The meeting went on to discuss the service level agreement which provided a Private 
Sector Housing Enforcement Officer.  It was noted that the previous officer had now 
secured a permanent position centrally within the Council. However, the position had 
been filled until the end of the contract through temporary internal moves.  The 
performance against the contract was exemplary, with every target being met or 
exceeded.  It was agreed for the Chair to send a letter to the outgoing officer, 
thanking them for their service to the Area Council.

The contract to provide advice services continued to be delivered effectively.  Since 
the service commenced over £2million of additional benefit had been gained, and 
over £2million of previously unmanaged debt was now managed.

The Area Council Manager referred to the high numbers of clients being referred to 
other sources of support with money management, and the corresponding low 
numbers of repeat clients.  Also noted was the high proportion of very vulnerable 
clients, who were unable to access help without face to face support.

Questions were raised regarding performance against the ‘Improving the Local 
Economy’ priority, given that the courses to support local businesses had finished 
some time ago.  The Area Council Manager responded by saying some work could 
be done to more accurately record the contribution of the existing contract to the local 
economy.  In addition it was noted that the Area Team had also previously supported 
this priority through encouraging local recruitment by businesses opening in the area.

Members noted the significant investment around Junction 36, and in Cortonwood, 
and it was suggested that it may be useful to further consider this priority, and how 
the local residents could benefit from the investment in the local economy.  It was 
suggested that a workshop be held to map the investment and programmes related 
to improving the economy, in order to more accurately understand how the Area 
Council could support. It was suggested that this may take place after the Area 
Council Meeting in December.

Members discussed and welcomed the recent expansion of Cortonwood and the 
benefits to the local area, however the pressure on infrastructure was noted and it 
was suggested that these concerns be brought to the attention of relevant officers in 
Rotherham Council.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the report be noted;
(ii) that the Chair writes to the outgoing Private Sector Housing Enforcement 

Officer, thanking them for their hard work and contribution to the area;
(iii) that a workshop be organised to consider the ‘Improving the Local Economy’ 

priority and to map the interventions taking place locally.

Page 4



3

14 Appreciation 

The Chair gave thanks to Kate Faulkes, the Area Council Manager, for her hard work 
and support in establishing the Area Council and the significant progress seen over 
the past four years.  The Chair remarked on the fantastic journey undertaken and the 
fundamental changes made over the course of her employment in the area.

The sentiments were echoed by all Councillors in attendance, and best wishes were 
expressed for her future career.

The Area Council Manager responded that the first part of her new role would be to 
recruit a new Area Council Manager for the South Area, and gave assurances that 
someone of appropriate skills and experience would be recruited.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Tuesday, 19 September 2017
TIME: 3.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Lamb (Chair), Andrews BEM, Dures, 
Daniel Griffin, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd and 
R. Wraith.

15 Election of a Chair 

As Councillor Stowe was unable to attend, a Chair was elected from the floor.

RESOLVED that Councillor Lamb be elected as chair for the meeting.

16 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

No Member wished to declare an interest in any item on the agenda.

17 Review of Area Council Commissioned Services - recommendations from the 
workshop held on 1st September, 2017 (Sac.19.09.2017/2) 

The Area Council considered a report of the South Area Council Manager which 
sought approval for recommendations made at an Area Council Workshop which had 
been held on 1st September 2017, regarding alterations to contracts for Area Council 
commissioned services. The report provided full details of the discussions which had 
taken place at the Area Council Workshop, which had suggested a reduction in the 
Environmental Enforcement contract, from four officers down to two. This would 
reduce the contract value from £142,512 to £71,076 per year. The reasoning for this 
recommendation was set out within the report.

RESOLVED That the Area Council approves the recommendations made by the 
Area Council workshop held on 1st September regarding Area Council commissioned 
services, namely that:

 the Tidy Team contract be retained in full at a cost of £179,410 per year;
 the Advice Services contract be retained in full at a cost of £73,950 per year;
 the Environmental Enforcement contract be reduced by 50% from four officers 

down to two, reducing the contract value from £142,512 per year to £71,076 
per year; and

 the Private Sector Housing contract, which currently ran as a pilot scheme to 
31st October, be extended to 31st March 2018, at a cost of £13,575 to the Area 
Council.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Hoyland Milton & Rockingham Joint Ward Alliance

Notes of meeting held Monday 4 September 2017

The Hoyland Centre

Present

Councillor Chris Lamb Rockingham Ward
Councillor Jim Andrews Rockingham Ward
Councillor Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton Ward
Councillor Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton Ward
Councillor Mick Stowe Hoyland Milton Ward

Alison Earl Holy Trinity C of E church Elsecar
Ian Warhurst Hemingfield Action Group
Robert Hargreaves Berneslai Home
John Lang Hoyland Job Club
Pat Gregory Walderslade Surgery
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park
Neil Spencer 
Joan Whittaker

Forge Community Partnership
Federation of tenants

Apologies

Councillor Emma Dures Rockingham Ward
Anne Sanderson Neighbourhood Watch
Danielle Gill Tesco

Councillor Chris Lamb chaired the meeting

1 Welcomes and introductions.

2 Notes from the Ward Alliance meeting held on 11 July 2017.

The minutes were accepted as a true record of the proceedings.

3 Tidy Team Update.

The team are very busy supporting groups; engaging with groups and volunteers. There is evidence 
that the Tidy Team are moving away from a ‘doing with model’ and much more ‘to a doing for’ 
model.

4. Promotion of Ward Alliance spending.

2016/2017 started with a much higher working budget due to carry forward from previous years. In 
2017/2018 this was reduced to the standard allocation of £10,000 per ward. When Ward Alliance 
applications are submitted we may have to apply a limit to the amount of grant awarded, most 

Page 9

Sac.20.10.2017/3



2

funding bodies limit the amount of money awarded to a group. Sustainability of the group needs to 
be considered and any other sources of funding available.

The Ward Alliance has a responsibility to help community groups become more sustainable. The 
Alliance need to look at matches funding.

 The Chair, Secretary and Dawn Garyton will meet to look at the governance and consider:
 Limiting the size of the award
 Limiting the number of applications per year each community group can make
 Look at sustainability and other forms of help available.  

It was decided to ask a SYFAB representative from  to attend the next Ward Alliance meeting and to 
look into whether funding workshops can be held.

A Syfab representative can attend the next meeting and a workshop will be held in January 2018 at 
Hoyland Library. 

5 Ongoing Project.

The ‘What’s on in Hoyland Milton and Rockingham have now been distributed.  Further to the 
social isolation project – a new dementia café is 
[...]
 Training 
Band

£200.00 £200.00 £10,096.55 £2,818.48

Page 20



WOMBWELL WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2017/18 financial year the Ward Alliance had the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation
£193.04 carried forward from 2016/17
£0 devolved from Area Council
£10,193.04 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£5,096.52

Allocation 
Remaining

£10,193.04

Wombwell & 
District Well 
Being & Social 
Group - Health & 
well being

£540.00 £540.00 £5,096.52 £9,653.04

Qtr 1 Secretary 
expenses

£125.00 £125.00 £5,096.52 £9,528.04

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of South Area Council 
Manager.

Tackling social isolation – an options appraisal

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 For members to consider options for the development of a social isolation 
project in the South Area. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That members agree to further consider one of the options outlined in Section 
4 in the context of the wider contract review and subsequent financial 
pressures. . 

3.      Background & progress to date

3.1 Over the past 12 months, the South Area Council and its three Ward Alliances 
have been discussing the problem of social isolation. This has arisen from both 
available data around the issue, and from real examples of isolated individuals 
coming into contact with local projects, ranging from Sloppy Slippers to Luncheon 
Clubs. 

3.2 A workshop was held with members of the South Area Council on 28th April 2017 
where it was agreed that a list of options available to reduce the number of socially 
isolated people living in the South Area should be produced.   The options paper was 
presented to the South Area Council on 16th June 2017. 

3.3 Members agreed to further consider the development of a social isolation project 
and requested further information on options for either a part time or full time 
programme worker. 


[...]
would conduct research to identify who in the South 
Area is isolated, where isolated residents are located and the best method of 
identifying them. 

 The Good Neighbours Scheme would not provide personal care, cooking or 
cleaning activities. 

 Approximately £14,250 per annum including on-costs. 

4.3 Option B: 

To employ a part time worker (0.6 FTE) to co-ordinate exiting community groups.

Page 24



 The worker’s expertise would be used within an advisory role to support 
current community groups working in the South Area.  The worker could 
provide specialist skills and knowledge to grow and strengthen existing 
provision and/or deliver training to community groups. 

 The part time worker could work with groups such as the Pop-Up Club in 
Jump, luncheon clubs and Loxley Community Garden, to help them extend 
their welcome and ensure that activities are inclusive of older and/or socially 
isolated residents. 

 The part time worker would conduct research to identify who in the South Area 
is isolated, where isolated residents are located and the best method of 
identifying them. 

 The part time worker could help groups to draw down external funding.

 Approximately £14,250 per annum including on-costs. 

4.4Option C: 

To employ a full time worker to manage a Good Neighbours Scheme and co-ordinate 
existing community groups. 

 The full time post would have capacity to deliver the Good Neighbours 
Scheme and support existing community groups, as explained in option A and 
option B.

 Approximately £23,750 per annum including on-costs.

5. Next Steps:

5.1For members to consider options for a social isolation project in relation to the 
forthcoming review of South Area Council contracts. 

5.2Member to agree their preferred option for delivering a social isolation project. 

Appendix A: Social Isolation Case Studies 

Officer Contact: Kate Faulkes 
South Area Council Manager 
Tel: 01226 355866 / 07791 600836
Date: 03/08/2017 

Page 25



Appendix O
[...]
ortunity to speak with other cares invaluable. The group is a real support 
and she feels comfortable sharing her experiences with others in a similar position. 
Claire has been attending the group for a year now and along with a couple of the 
others, is using her organisational skills arrange a 5 day trip to the coast for the group 
members. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of South Area Council 
Manager.

South Area Council Procurement and Finance update 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To note the recommendations made at the special Area Council meeting held 
on 19th September 2017 regarding alterations to contracts for Area Council 
commissioned services

1.2 To note the current financial position 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That members note the alterations to the contracts for Area Council 
Commissioned services and the updated financial position

3.      Background & progress to date

3.1 At its meeting held on 19th September 2017 the South Area Council made the 
following recommendations following a review of its three largest contacts: 

 That the Tidy Team contract was offering performance and impact well in 
excess of that originally anticipated by the South Area Council and is retained 
in full

 That the Environmental Enforcement contract be reduced by 50% from four 
officers down to two, and that the contract value is reduced from £142,512 per 
year to £71,076 per year. 

 That the Private Sector Housing contract, which currently runs as a pilot 
scheme to 31st October be extended to 31st March 2018 at a cost of £13,575

3.2 In addition a number of smaller projects already agreed and totalling £14,550 
are being funded in 2017/18 as below:

o End of Summer Internship follow up (April – November) £3,050
o Distribution of Community Magazine (2 editions) £3,500
o Young People’s Pop up Sessions in Parks £2,000
o Young People’s Social Media Project £2,000
o Wombwell Traffic Regulation Order (ca
[...]
ood Neighbours scheme as well as working 
alongside Ward Alliances and community groups to support them to 
deliver social isolation projects. A part time worker could do one of 
these roles, but not both. 

o Joint funding with Ward Alliances for the cost of CSCS cards to work in 
the construction trades at a cost of approximately £2,000

o Funding Grantfinder Open 4 Community software to help community 
groups to source funds at a minimum cost of £10,000 (this cost could 
be shared with other Area Councils if there is any interest in other 
Areas) 

Officer Contact: Lisa Lyon 
South Area Council Manager 
Tel: 01226 355866 
Date: 09/10/2017

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 1st September, and  19th September, 2017 (Sac.20.10.2017/2)
	Minutes of the meeting held 19th September, 2017

	3 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Sac.20.10.2017/3)
	Darfield Ward Alliance Notes 21st September, 2017
	Wombwell Ward Alliance Notes 20th September, 2017

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.20.10.2017/4)
	8 Social Isolation (Sac.20.10.2017/8)
	9 Procurement and finance update (Sac.20.10.2017/9)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 20 October 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Coates, Franklin, 
Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd 
and R. Wraith.

18 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

No Member wished to declare an interest in any item on the agenda.

19 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 1st September, and  19th 
September, 2017 (Sac.20.10.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 1st September, 
and 19th September, 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 1st September, and 
19th September, 2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

20 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Sac.20.10.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 4th September, 2017; Wombwell held on 20th September, 
2017; and Darfield Ward Alliance held on 21st September, 2017.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

21 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.20.10.2017/4) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who gave a brief overview of 
the report.

It was noted that Darfield Ward Alliance had around £4,700 remaining from a starting 
balance of £16,259.46.  Hoyland Milton & Rockingham had approximately £2,800 
remaining from their opening balance of £20,193.10.  Wombwell started the financial 
year with a budget of £10,193.04, and had £9,528.04 remaining.  Members in the 
Wombwell Ward were encouraged to accelerate progress of suitable projects where 
possible.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

22 Performance Report (Sac.20.10.2017/5) 

As there had been delays in scheduling contract management meetings with many of 
the providers, it was noted that it had not been possible to produce a performance 
report in advance of the meeting. 



2

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Area Council. 

23 Grantfinder Open 4 Community - Presentation by Idox (Sac.20.10.2017/6) 

Martin Clancy, Enterprise Account Manager for Idox, was welcomed to the meeting 
to speak about Grantfinder.  

Members heard about the work of Idox, currently supporting 90 Local Authorities, 
with 30 years of experience.   40 researchers were employed to ensure information 
supplied through Grantfinder had all the relevant information possible, and that this 
was up to date.

Those present heard how Grantfinder was only one of the products offered by Idox, 
and others included such as Policyfinder and Open 4 Communities.

Members received a brief demonstration of the Grantfinder system, and a discussion 
was entered into around the uses and merits of the system. It was noted that access 
to Grantfinder was £7,000 per year, with an additional £3,000 of additional one off set 
up costs for Open 4 Communities.  This included initial training for 10-20 officers, and 
access to the Idox helpdesk, as well as online resources.  It was noted that costs for 
Grantfinder could be reduced slightly through longer term contracts.

It was noted that purchase of the Grantfinder package would be considered by the 
Area Council in due course, mindful of the current budgetary constraints.

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation.

24 Reducing the strength (Sac.20.10.2017/7) 

The item was introduced by Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, who made Members 
aware of the work undertaken within Barnsley town centre under the banner 
‘Reducing the Strength’.

The issue was that high strength alcohol was being sold by off-licences, often in 
single cans at low prices.  This was having a number of impacts in the short term, 
which included increased anti-social behaviour and littering.  These were in addition 
to the longer term effects on people’s health.

The campaign was designed to work with licensees in order to make them aware of 
the issue, and appeal to them to work with the public services in order to reduce the 
problem.  Significant impacts had been seen within the town centre, and the 
campaign sought to go further, marking cans in order for any litter to be used to 
identify the vendor. 

Members were invited to discuss the scheme, and the possibilities for rolling this out 
in the South area.  A small team would be available to support, visiting off-licences 
and encouraging social responsibility.  It was suggested that an overview of premises 
where there may be potential issues be developed and this be consulted with the 
Area Council and Ward Alliances as a starting point.

Those present noted the cost of crime and disorder, and longer term health costs, 
and supported further discussion at the next Area Council meeting on the item.



3

RESOLVED that the next Area Council meeting further discusses the possibility of 
implementing the ‘Reducing the strength’ initiative locally.

25 Social Isolation (Sac.20.10.2017/8) 

Anna Tummon, Health and Wellbeing Officer, was invited to the meeting to present 
the report, which she had assisted to develop with the previous Area Council 
Manager.

Members were reminded of previous discussions around social isolation and the 
decision for officers to develop a number of options.  Three options were presented 
and discussed by Members, and it was noted that costs were based on the Social 
Isolation project in Penistone.

Some concern was expressed around volunteers befriending, and assurances were 
given that appropriate DBS checks and training would be given.

Discussion noted more than just elderly could be isolated, with young parents being 
given as an example, and that certain geographies could be more isolated due to a 
lack of transport.

It was suggested that though the options presented seemed appropriate, further work 
ought to be undertaken to more adequately understand the needs in the area, and 
what support mechanisms were in existence.  However, it was also acknowledged 
that by its very nature much isolation may be hidden.

RESOLVED that a workshop is held to discuss social isolation in more detail, 
mapping known issues in the area and existing provision.

26 Procurement and finance update (Sac.20.10.2017/9) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, reminding Members of the decisions 
made at their previous meeting, held on 19th September, 2017.

The attention of Members was drawn to 4.1 of the report, which highlighted that 
approximately £41,000 remained unallocated in the 2018/19 financial year.

Members noted a number of areas where the Area Council had previously expressed 
an interest in potentially investing, including the previous agenda items relating to 
social isolation and Grantfinder.

It was suggested that further more in depth discussion be scheduled at a future 
meeting of the Area Council.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------



4

Chair


